The Proposed Amendment is arrived at after arm’s length negotiation between the

Company and each of Mr. Wang and Mr. Wong. The Directors consider that the terms

and conditions of the Deeds of Amendment are fair and reasonable, and the Proposed

Amendment is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii)

upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds A (based on the Adjusted Conversion

Price); (iii) upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds B (based on the Adjusted

Conversion Price); and (iv) upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds (based on the

Adjusted Conversion Price); assuming there is no other change in the issued share capital

of the Company from the date of this announcement and up to Completion, is as follows:

As at the date of this

announcement

Upon full conversion of the

Convertible Bonds A

Upon full conversion of the

Convertible Bonds B

Upon full conversion of the

Convertible Bonds

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

(Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 1)

Pearl Garden Pacific Limited (Note 2) 313,702,200 13.46 313,702,200 10.95 313,702,200 10.92 313,702,200 9.21

Madian Star Limited (Note 3) 313,702,200 13.46 313,702,200 10.95 313,702,200 10.92 313,702,200 9.21

Mr. Chen Tien Tui (Note 4) 1,647,000 0.07 1,647,000 0.06 1,647,000 0.06 1,647,000 0.05

Mr. Choi Lin Hung (Note 4) 6,300,000 0.27 6,300,000 0.22 6,300,000 0.22 6,300,000 0.18

Mr. Phaisalakani Vichai (Note 5) 3,744,000 0.16 3,744,000 0.13 3,744,000 0.13 3,744,000 0.11

FMR LLC (Note 6) 234,436,898 10.06 234,436,898 8.19 234,436,898 8.16 234,436,898 6.88

Other public Shareholders 1,457,203,645 62.52 1,457,203,645 50.88 1,457,203,645 50.73 1,457,203,645 42.80

Mr. Wang — — 533,333,333 18.62 — — 533,333,333 15.66

Mr. Wong — — — — 541,666,666 18.86 541,666,666 15.90

Total: 2,330,735,943 100.00 2,864,069,276 100.00 2,872,402,609 100.00 3,405,735,942 100.00

– 9 –

Notes:

1. Certain percentages above have been subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly, figures shown as

totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding them.

2. These Shares were held by Pearl Garden Pacific Limited. Pearl Garden Pacific Limited is wholly

owned by Cornice Worldwide Limited, the entire issued share capital of which is held by Fiducia

Suisse SA as discretionary trustee for the family members of Mr. Li Ming Hung, an executive

Director.

3. These Shares were held by Madian Star Limited. Madian Star Limited is wholly owned by Yonice

Limited, the entire issued share capital of which is held by Fiducia Suisse SA as discretionary trustee